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Note
2022

$

2021

$

Income

Revenue  702,759  1,113,156 

Other Revenue  5,431  321,431 

 708,190  1,434,587 

Expenses

Employee Benefit (234,376) (368,235)

Cost of Publications and Merchandise - at cost (9,388) (16,831)

Instructors Fees (5,365) (6,482)

Training - (668)

Events (43,437) (103,016)

Marketing and Advertising (1,146) (5,764)

Council Expenses - (349)

Depreciation and Amortisation (21,570) (21,075)

Insurance (144,079) (86,079)

Information Technology (11,276) (33,995)

Office (22,462) (22,689)

Affiliation and Capitation (814) (960)

Professional Fees (52,739) (36,848)

Repairs and Maintenance (1,353) (2,257)

Utility (7,351) (13,495)

Vehicles (117) (625)

Volunteer (9,091) (1,245)

Bank Charges (1,167) (26,527)

Finance Costs (368) (13,876)

Sundry Expenses - (11,741)

(566,099) (772,757)

Surplus Attributable to Members of the Association  142,092  661,830 

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN : 64 320 020 091

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

30 JUNE 2022

The accompanying notes form part of the financial statements 
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2022 2021

Note $ $

Assets

Current Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents 4  1,261,728  1,205,813 

Trade & Other Receivables 5  717  3,164 

Financial Assets 6  1,000,000  1,000,000 

Inventories 7  33,388  37,180 

Other Assets 8  68,294  58,634 

Total Current Assets  2,364,127  2,304,791 

Non-Current Assets

Right-of-use Asset 9  4,804  12,009 

Property, Plant & Equipment 10  514,680  525,544 
Total Non-Current Assets  519,484  537,553 

Total Assets  2,883,611  2,842,344 

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade & Other Payables 11  32,846  104,295 

Income Received in Advance 12  296,510  283,249 

Borrowings 13  2,253 - 

Lease Liabilities 14  4,985  7,324 

Provisions 15  10,309  47,649 
Total Current Liabilities  346,904  442,517 

Non-Current Liabilities

Lease Liabilities 14 -  4,985 

Provisions 15 -  226 
Total Non-Current Liabilities -  5,211 

Total Liabilities  346,903  447,728 

Net Assets  2,536,708  2,394,616 

Equity 

Retained Surplus  2,536,708  2,394,616 

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN : 64 320 020 091

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 

30 JUNE 2022

The accompanying notes form part of the financial statements 
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Accumulated

Surplus

Note $ 

Balance at 1 July 2020  1,732,786 

Net surplus for the year  661,830 

Balance at 30 June 2021  2,394,616 

Net surplus for the year  142,092 

Balance at 30 June 2022  2,536,708 

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

30 JUNE 2022

The accompanying notes form part of the financial statements
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Note 2022 2021

$ $

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from memberships and other sources  656,841  835,070 

Rceipts from sale of publications and merchandise  23,365  48,456 

Receipts from grants and sponsorship revenue  25,000  412,500 

Payments to suppliers and employees (643,079) (758,495)

Interest received  5,431  3,980 

Finance costs paid (368) (13,475)

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 18  67,190  528,036 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from the disposal of non-current assets -  2,551,186 

Payments for property,plant and equipment - (15,348)

Net (payments for)/proceeds from investments in financial 
assets - (1,000,000)

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities -  1,535,838 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayments of borrowings - (1,252,500)

Repayment of leases (11,275) (7,544)

Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities (11,275) (1,260,044)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held  55,915  803,830 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year  1,205,813  401,983 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year  1,261,728  1,205,813 

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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(a)

(b) Cash and Cash Equivalents

(c)

(d)

(e)

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs of completion 

and costs necessary to make the sale.

Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs and net 

realisable value. 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with banls, other short-term highly liquid 

investments with original maturities of three months or less, and, if applicable, bank overdrafts.

Trade and Other Receivables

Inventories on hand

Income Tax

Accounting Policies

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The association is considered to be exempt from income tax under Subdivision 50-B of the Income Tax 

Assessment Act 1997 as a charitable institution.

The financial statements are general purpose financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with 

Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures of the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) and 
the Associations Incorporation Reform Act 2012.

Australian Accounting Standards set out accounting policies that the AASB has concluded would result in financial 

statements containing relevant and reliable information about transactions, events and conditions. Material accounting 

policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are presented below and have been consistently applied 

unless stated otherwise.

Inventories consist of publications and badges and are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Note 1

The financial statements, have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified, where 

applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities. 

The amounts presented in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest dollar. 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Associations Incorporation Reform Act 2012  

and Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations of the Australian Accounting Standards Board. The 

association is a not-for-profit entity for financial reporting purposes under Australian Accounting Standards. 

Basis of Preparation

Plant and equipment

Inventories consist of publications and badges and are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Plant and equipment are measured on the cost basis and are therefore carried at cost less accumulated 

depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.  In the event the carrying amount of plant and equipment is 

greater than the estimated recoverable amount, the carrying amount is written down immediately to the estimated 

recoverable amount and impairment losses are recognised either in profit or loss. 
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PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Depreciation Method

Buildings Straight Line Method

Property Improvements Reducing Balance Method

Reducing Balance Method

Reducing Balance Method

Event Equipment Reducing Balance Method

(f) Intangible Assets

Software

Amortisation

Class of Intangible Depreciation Rate Depreciation Method

Software Reducing Balance Method

The carrying amount of intangible assets is reviewed annually by the executive committee to ensure it is not in 

excess of the recoverable amount from these assets.  The recoverable amount is assessed on the basis of the 

estimated replacement cost of the asset. The cost includes the cost of the software and the labour to install the 

software

25-40%

Software is amortised over its useful life to the Association commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use.  The am

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each statement of 
financial performance date.

An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying amount is 
greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains or 

losses are included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing net proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains 

and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the item is derecognised.

2.5%

5-10%

10-25%

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, 

only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the association and the 

cost of the item can be measured reliably.  All other repairs and maintenance are recognised as expenses in profit 

or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at the end of each reporting 
period.

10-25%

Software is brought to account at cost less, where applicable, any accumulated amortisation and impairment 

losses.  Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets. 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, 
only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the entity and the cost of 

the item can be measured reliably. 

Storage and Transport 

The depreciable amount of all plant and equipment are depreciated over their useful lives to the Association 

commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use. The depreciation method and rates used for each class 

of depreciable asset are :

Class of Fixed Asset Depreciation Rate

Office Furniture and Equipment 10-25%
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PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

(g) Investments and Other Financial Assets

1) Classification

The Association classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories :

(i) those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI or through profit or loss), and 

(ii) those to be measured at amortised cost

2) Recognition and derecognition

3) Measurement

4) Impairment

(h) Impairment of Assets

(i) Trade and Other Payables

(j) Fair Value Measurement

Fair value is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or 

liability, assuming they act in their economic best interests. For non-financial assets, the fair value measurement is 

based on its highest and best use. Valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which 

sufficient data are available to measure fair value, are used, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and 

minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

For trade receivables the Association assesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. 

For trade receivables, the Association applies the simplified approach permitted by AASB 9 Financial 

Instruments, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the 

receivables.  Refer to Note 1(c) and Note 1(q).

The Association has applied AASB 9 retrospectively, but this has not had a material impact the on the 

comparative information.

At each reporting date, the Association reviews the carrying values of its tangible and intangible assets to 

determine whether there is any indication that those assets have been impaired. If such an indication exists, the 

recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and replacement cost, 
is compared to the asset’s carrying value. Any excess of the asset’s carrying value over its recoverable amount is 
expensed to the statement of comprehensive income.

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Fund prior to the end of the financial 

year and which are unpaid. Due to their short-term nature they are measured at amortised cost and are not 

discounted. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

When an asset or liability, financial or non-financial, is measured at fair value for recognition or disclosure 

purposes, the fair value is based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in 

an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date; and assumes that the transaction 

will take place either: in the principal market; or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous 

market.

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the 

Association commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to 

receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Association has 

transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

At initial recognition, the Association measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a 

financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to 

the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in 

profit or loss.
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PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

(k) Employee Benefits

(l) Provisions

(m) Revenue

Revenue arises mainly from:

i) Revenue from membership fee subscriptions

ii) Rendering of other services, such as venue hire, accomodation revenue and yard and stable hire ;

iii) Revenue from events

iv) Revenue from the sale of merchandise

v) Sponsorship and donation revenue

vi) Government grant funding and ;

vii) Interest Received

Revenue relating to the sale of merchandise is recognised at the point of delivery as this corresponds to the 

transfer of significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods and the cessation of all involvement in those 

goods. 

Government grant funding provided to the Association in accordance with a funding arrangement that is not both 

enforceable and sufficiently specific regarding its purpose, is recognised as revenue in the statement of profit or 

loss and other comprehensive income when the Association obtains control of the grant and it is probable that the 

economic benefits gained from the grant will flow to the Group and the amount of the grant can be measured 

reliably.

Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest rate method, which, for floating rate financial assets is 

the rate inherent in the instrument.

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST).

(3)     Determining the transaction price;

(4)     Allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations; and

(5)     Recognising revenue when/as the performance obligation(s) are satisfied.

Revenue, including government grant funding that is subject to a funding arrangement that is both  enforceable 

and sufficiently specific regarding its purpose, is recognised at a point in time or over time, when (or as) the 

Association satisfies performance obligations by transferring the promised goods to its customers.

Revenue from the rendering of a service is recognised upon the delivery of the service to the customers. 

Donations and sponsorships are recognised as revenue when received.

To determine whether and when to recognise revenue, the Association follows a 5-step process:

(1)     Identifying the contract with a customer;

(2)     Identifying the performance obligations;

Provision is made for the Association’s liability for employee benefits arising from services rendered by employees 
to reporting date.  Employee benefits that are expected to be settled within one year have been measured at the 

amounts expected to be paid when the liability is settled, plus related on-costs. Employee benefits payable later 

than one year have been measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made for 

those benefits.

Contributions are made by the Association to an employee superannuation fund and are charged as expenses 

when incurred.

Provisions are recognised when the Association has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, 

for which it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that outflow can be reliably measured.

Provisions recognised represent the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation at reporting date.
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PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

(n) Goods and Services Tax (GST)

(o) Leases

(p) Current and non-current classifications

i)

ii) 

iii)
iv)

A liability is current when:

(i)       it is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;

(ii)      it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; it is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting 

period;                 

(iii)    there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the 

reporting period.

it is expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle; or

it is held primarily for the purpose of trading; or

it is expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or

the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at 

least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

(ii)     Leases of low value assets  – leases for which the underlying asset has a fair value below $10,000.

Lease payments for leases that have been designated as short-term leases  or leases of low value assets  are 

expensed on either a straight-line basis over the lease term or another systematic basis.

Assets and liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position based on current and non-current 

classification.

An asset is current when:

The Association has applied AASB16 Leases. At lease commencement date, the Association recognises a right-

of-use asset and a lease liability on the statement of financial position. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, 

which is made up of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any initial direct costs incurred by the 

Association, an estimate of any costs to dismantle and remove the asset at the end of the lease, and any lease 

payments made in advance of the lease commencement date (net of any incentives received).

The Association depreciates the right-of-use assets on a straight-line basis from the lease commencement date to 

the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term.  The Association also 

assesses the right-of-use asset for impairment when such indicators exist.

At the commencement date, the Association measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease 

payments unpaid at that date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease if that rate is readily available 

or the Association’s incremental borrowing rate.

The Association has elected not to apply the recognition and measurement criteria above to:

(i)      Short-term leases  – where the lease term does not exceed 12 months;

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable.  The net amount of 

GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included with other receivables or payables in the 

Statement of Financial Position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis.  The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or 

financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the taxation authority, are presented as operating 

cash flows.

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is 

not recoverable from the taxation authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the 

asset or as part of the expense.
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PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

(q) Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

(r) Adoption of new and revised accounting standards

(s) New, revised or amending Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted

(t) Comparative Figures

The impact of the adoption of these standards has not had a significant impact on the recognition and 

measurement of transactions and the presentation and disclosures of the financial statements.

Management assessment indicates that there are no new Australian Accounting Standards that have been issued 

but are not yet effective with an expected material impact on the Group’s financial report in the period of initial 
application.

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in 

presentation for the current financial year.

Impairment of property, plant and equipment

The Association assesses impairment at each reporting date by evaluation of conditions and events specific to the 

Association that may be indicative of impairment triggers. Management have not identified any indicators to 

suggest that property, plant and equipment is impaired and accordingly have not recorded a provision for 

impairment.

Employee benefits provision

As discussed in Note 1(k), the liability for employee benefits expected to be settled more than 12 months from the 

reporting date are recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows to be made in 

respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of the liability, estimates of attrition 

rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been taken into account. 

During the current year, the Company has adopted all of the new and revised Australian Accounting Standards 

and Interpretations applicable to its operations which became mandatory.

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 

assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its 

judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent liabilities, revenue and expenses. 

Management bases its judgements, estimates and assumptions on historical experience and on other various 

factors, including expectations of future events, management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

The resulting accounting judgements and estimates will seldom equal the related actual results. The judgements, 

estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 

assets and liabilities (refer to the respective notes) within the next financial year are discussed below.

Provision for impairment of receivables

The Association’s policy for allowance for doubtful receivables is based on the simplified approach permitted by 
AASB 9 Financial Instruments , which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of 

the receivables and considers an assessment of recoverability and ageing analysis of outstanding accounts and 

management’s estimates.  Details regarding the provision for doubtful debts are detailed in Note 5. There were no 
trade receivables at 30 June 2021 (2020: $nil) that were regarded as doubtful.

Estimation of useful lives of assets

The Association determines the estimated useful lives and related depreciation charge for its property, plant and 

equipment. The useful lives could change significantly as a result of technical innovations or some other event. 

The depreciation and amortisation charge will increase where the useful lives are less than previously estimated 

lives, or technically obsolete or non-strategic assets that have been abandoned or sold will be written off or written 

down.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.
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PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

2022 2021

$ $

Revenue from operating activities 

— Membership related revenue  573,837  542,683 

— Event and entry fees  61,165  80,905 

— Coaching and officials revenue  17,749  13,140 

— Sale of publications and merchandise  25,008  48,456 

— PCVEC revenue -  15,472 

— Grants and sponsorship income  25,000  412,500 
 702,759  1,113,156 

Other Revenue

— Interest Income  5,431  3,980 

— Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment  317,451 
 5,431  321,431 

Total revenue and other revenue  708,190  1,434,587 

Surplus for the year includes the following specific expenses : 2022 2021

$ $
Cost of publications and merchandise sold  9,388  16,831 

Depreciation and amortisation expense :

— Buildings  8,154  8,154 

— Office furniture and equipment  4,607  3,888 

— Storage and transport equipment -  365 

— Evenet equipment  1,253  1,463 

— Website  350 

— Right - of - use assets  7,205  7,205 
 21,570  21,075 

Finance Costs :

— Interest on borrowings  144  13,475 

— Interest expense on leases  224  401 
 368  13,876 

2022 2021

$ $

Cash at bank  270,632  75,148 

Cash management account  791,089  930,658 

Term deposit  200,000  200,000 

Cash on hand  7  7 
 1,261,728  1,205,813 

Note 3 Surplus from operations

Note 4 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Note 2 Revenue and Other Income
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PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

2022 2021

CURRENT $ $
Trade receivables  717  3,164 

2022 2021

CURRENT $ $
Term deposit  1,000,000  1,000,000 

2022 2021

At Cost $ $
Finished Goods  33,388  37,180 

2022 2021

Current $ $
Prepayments  68,294  58,634 

2022 2021

Equipment : $ $

At Cost  26,419  26,419 

Accumulated amortisation (21,616) (14,410)
 4,804  12,009 

Movement in Carrying Amounts

Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of right-of-use asset between

the beginning and the end of the current financial year :

Equipment Total

$ $

Balance at beginning of the year  12,009  12,009 

Amortisation (7,206) (7,206)
Balance at end of the year  4,804  4,804 

Note 9 Right-Of-Use-Assets

2021

Note 6 Financial Assets

Note 7 Inventories

Note 8 Other Assets

Note 5 Trade and Other Receivables
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PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

2022 2021

Land : $ $
At Cost  250,000  250,000 

Buildings :

At Cost  326,148  326,148 

Accumulated Depreciation (114,165) (106,011)
 211,983  220,137 

Total land and buildings  461,983  470,137 

Office furniture and equipment :

At cost  98,958  98,958 

Accumulated depreciation (65,028) (60,421)
 33,930  38,537 

Website

At cost  3,500 - 

Accumulated Depreciation (350) - 
 3,150 - 

Event equipment :

At cost  32,894  32,894 

Accumulated Depreciation (17,277) (16,024)
 15,618  16,870 

Total Property, plant and equipment  514,680  525,544 

Movements in Carrying Amounts

Land and 

buildings 

Office 

furniture 

and 

equipment

Website
Event 

Equipment
Total

$ $ $ $ $

Balance at beginning of the year 470,137 38,537 16,870 525,544

Additions 3,500 3,500

Disposals

Depreciation -8,154 -4,607 -350 -1,253 -14,364

Balance at end of the year 461,983 33,930 3,150 15,617 514,680

2022

Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the 

beginning and the end of the current financial year:

Note 10 Property, Plant & Equipment
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PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

2022 2021

CURRENT $ $

Unsecured liabilities

Trade payables  23,324  81,740 

Other payables  9,522  20,601 

Net GST payable -  1,954 
 32,846  104,295 

2022 2021

CURRENT $ $

Membershup and insurance fees  291,510  283,249 

Grants - Auspice  5,000 - 
 296,510  283,249 

2022 2021

CURRENT $ $

ANZ Credit Card  2,253 - 
 2,253 - 

2022 2021

CURRENT $ $
Equipment a)  4,985  7,324 

NON-CURRENT
Equipment a) -  4,985 

Total lease liabilities  4,985  12,309 

Maturity analysis of lease liabilities

— not later than one year  5,032  7,548 

— later than one year and not later than five years -  5,032 

Minimum lease payments  5,032  12,580 

Less future finance charges (47) (271)
 4,985  12,309 

Payable - minimum lease payments

(i)       60-month lease expiring in February 2023;

(ii)      Fixed monthly rental payments with no CPI or annual fixed increase;

(iii)     No options for extension; and

(iv)     An incremental borrowing rate of 2.5%.

The lease liabilities are secured by the related underlying assets. The undiscounted 

maturity analysis of lease liabilities at balance date is as follows:

Note 13 Borrowings

Note 14 Lease Liabilities

(a)     The Association has a lease for a photocopier. The key terms of the lease are as follows:

Note 11 Trade and Other Payables

Note 12 Income Received in Advance
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PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

2022 2021

CURRENT $ $

Annual Leave  10,309  13,388 

Long Service Lease -  34,261 
 10,309  47,649 

NON-CURRENT
Long Service Leave -  226 

Total Provisions  10,309  47,875 

2022 2021

$ $
Total compensation paid to KMP  51,594  109,078 

2022 2021

Reconciliation of cash flows from operations with surplus for the year $ $

Surplus for the year  142,092  661,830 

Non-cash flows in surplus for the year 

Depreciation and amortisation expense  21,570  21,075 

(Profit)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment - (317,451)

Interest expense on leases  224  401 

Changes in assets and liabilities :

(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables  2,447 (542)

(Increase)/Decrease in inventories  3,792 (3,886)

(Increase)/Decrease in other assets (9,660) (58,634)

Increase/(Decrease) in trade and payables (71,449)  61,179 

Increase/(Decrease) in provisions (37,340) (19,348)

Increase/(Decrease) in borrowings  2,253 - 

Increase/(Decrease) in income in advance  13,261  185,412 
 67,190  528,036 

Note 18 Cash Flow Information

Any person(s) having authority or responsibility for planning and controlling the activities of the Association, directly or 

indirectly, including any committee member (whether executive or otherwise) of that entity is considered key 

management personnel (KMP).  

Note 17 Related Party Transactions

Related parties include close family members of KMP and entities that are controlled or jointly controlled by those KMP 

individually or collectively with their close family members.

During the year there were no transactions with related parties transactions which were entered into by the Association.

Note 15 Provisions

Note 16 Key Management Personnel Compensation
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PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

The principal place of business of the Association is:

73-75 Mackie Road

MULGRAVE  VIC  3170

Note 19 Association Details
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i.

ii.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this

other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of Pony Club Association of Victoria Inc, which comprises the

statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022, the statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year

then ended, and notes to the financial statements including a summary of significant accounting

policies, and the statement by members of the Board.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the association is in accordance with the

Associations Incorporation Reform Act 2012  (Vic), including:

giving a true and fair view of the association’s financial position as at 30 June 2022 and of its

financial performance for the year then ended; and

that the financial records kept by the association are such as to enable financial statements to

be prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities

under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the

Financial Report section of our report. We are independent of the association in accordance with

the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110:

Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that

are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical

responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained

is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

The Board is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information

included in the association’s annual report for the year ended 30 June 2022, but does not include

the financial report and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly, we do not

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information

and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial

report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

Basis for Opinion

Information Other than the Financial Report and Auditor’s Report Thereon
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PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

●

●

●

Responsibilities of the Board for the Financial Report

In preparing the financial report, the Board is responsible for assessing the association's ability to

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using

the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board either intends to liquidate the association or

to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that

an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a

material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to

influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain

audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of

not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from

error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the

override of internal control. 

The Board is responsible for the preperation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in 

accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Associations Incorporation Reform Act 

2012 (Vic) and for such internal control as the Board determines is necessary to enable the 

preperation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional

judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing

an opinion on the effectiveness of the association’s internal control. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board. 
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PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

●

●

Kerpal S Harnam - Registered Company Auditor

Name of firm :

Address :

Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board's use of the going concern basis of accounting

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to

events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the association’s ability to continue as

a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw

attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit

evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions

may cause the association to cease to continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the

disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the Board regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of

the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that

we identify during our audit.

We provide the Board with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements

regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that

may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the Board, we determine those matters that were of most

significance in the audit of the financial report of the current period and are therefore the key audit

matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation preclude public

disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter

should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would

reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Auditor's 

name and 

MORTON WATSON & YOUNG AUDIT PTY LTD

480 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC 3000

Dated this day of 2023
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2022 2021

$ $

Income

Administration

Membership

Membership - Participants  534,763  508,351 

Membership - Day  15,496  16,034 

Membership - C&T  9,813  10,750 

Membership - RTR  10,832  275 

Total Membership  570,903  535,410 

Affiliation

Affiliation - Club  2,628  5,909 

Affiliation - Zone  305  1,364 

Total Affiliation  2,934  7,273 

Total Administration  573,837  542,683 

Shop

Sales-Publications

Sales - Manuals  494  5,605 

Sales - Certificates  2,867  2,064 

Sales - Books  1,472  2,510 

Sales - Club Resources  891  2,351 

Total Sales-Publications  5,725  12,530 

Sales - Merchandise  10,586  16,128 

Shipping & Handling  3,235  4,370 

PCA Fulfillment  3,820  15,429 

Total Shop  23,365  48,456 

Coaching

Training - Coaches

Coaches Seminars  7,140  5,759 

NCAS Assessments -  998 

Training Riders  5,287 - 

Total Training - Coaches  12,427  6,756 

Membership - Coaches  5,322  5,481 

Total Coaching  17,749  12,237 

Officials

Training - Officials

Officials Seminars  325  902 

Total Officials  325  902 

Events

Entry - Fees  55,215  455 

Entry State Events -  54,948 

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
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2022 2021

$ $

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Entry - PCV Events -  4,755 

Catering

Catering - Meals -  4,250 

Total Catering -  4,250 

Sales Event Merchandise

Sales - Team Rugs  636 - 

Sales - Event T-Shirts  1,973  3,450 

Sales - Event Merchandise  3,731  23 

Sales - Event Merch - Other  64  9,070 

Total Sales Event Merchandise  6,404  12,543 

Event Sponsorship  500  3,000 

Total Events  61,165  80,905 

PCV Equest Cent

Rent - House -  7,050 

Rent - Agistment -  473 

Rent - Timber Mill 1 -  1,479 

Rent Timber Mill 2 -  913 

Total PCV Equest Cent -  9,914 

Venue Hire

Hire - State Champs  868 (2,883)

Hire - Non PC -  1,381 

Hire - Yard & Stable  450  7,059 

Total Venue Hire  1,318  5,558 

Grants & Sponsors

Grants - SRV  20,000  75,000 

Grants -  10,000 

Sponsorship  5,000  3,000 

Total Grants & Sponsors  25,000  88,000 

Total Income  702,759  788,655 

Cost Of Sales

Shop

Cost of Sales - Publications

Cost - Manuals  304  3,796 

Cost - Certificates  1,222  463 

Cost - Books  815  837 

Cost - Club Resources (249)  336 

Labour Used in Production - (1,356)
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2022 2021

$ $

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Cost - Merchandise  7,174  7,600 

Cost - Freight & Shipping  113  257 

Stock Adjustment - Shop  8  4,900 

Total Shop  9,388  16,831 

Coaching

Instructor Fees - Assessments  502  1,100 

NCAS Coaches Assessments  4,545  5,382 

Total Coaching  5,047  6,482 

Officials

Training - Officials -  318 

Officials NOAS Assessments (318)  350 

Total Officials (318)  668 

Events

Event Staffing

Event - Coaches Fees  7,550  18,455 

Event - Course Construction  1,164  6,050 

Event - Officials Fees  1,118  4,126 

Event - First Aid  1,928  7,475 

Total Event Staffing  11,760  36,106 

Event Catering Costs  271  3,684 

Event Merchandise Costs  15,636  14,128 

Event - Entry Fees  536  2,520 

Event Travel/Accommodation Exp  4,813  3,541 

Event - Hire Costs  1,202  16,004 

Event - Prizes & Trophies  9,119  5,930 

Hosting Event -  21,355 

Total Events  43,338  103,267 

Total Cost Of Sales  57,454  127,248 

Gross Profit  645,305  661,407 

Expenses

Advertising & Promotions  1,146  5,764 

Bad Debts - (525)

Bank Costs

Bank,Merchant & Online Trans Fees  1,652  26,527 

Total Bank Costs  1,652  26,527 

Council/Governance

Meeting Expenses -  349 
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2022 2021

$ $

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Total Council/Governance -  349 

Depreciation & Amortisation

Depreciation Buildings  8,155  8,154 

Depreciation Plant & Equipment  6,210  5,888 

Amorisation RoU Assets  7,205  7,205 

Total Depreciation & Amortisation  21,570  21,248 

Employment

Annual leave (3,079) (25,524)

Long service leave (34,487)  6,175 

Salaries & Wages  234,968  351,702 

Labour used in Stock - (597)

Superannuation  20,696  28,053 

Workcover  696  3,541 

Travel & Accommodation  2,187 - 

Other Payroll Expenses  12,140  962 

Staff Meetings & Functions  314  600 

Staff Training  940  3,322 

Total Employment  234,376  368,235 

Insurance

Accident Insurance  52,542  37,680 

Business Insurance  28,675  16,613 

P/L Insurance  62,862  31,786 

Total Insurance  144,079  86,079 

IT Expenses

Computer Harware/Software -  2,280 

Internet -  12,602 

IT Support  6,826  12,713 

Telephone & Internet  4,451  6,400 

Total IT Expenses  11,276  33,995 

Office Expenses

Cleaning  1,180  1,068 

Donations & Gifts  609  86 

Photocopier  2,390  3,468 

Postage  7,721  12,811 

Printing & Stationery  2,204  3,394 

Office Amenities  450  961 

Government Fees -  1,015 

Subscriptions  8,159  250 

Total Office Expenses  22,712  23,053 
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2022 2021

$ $

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Pony Club Australia

Affiliation Fees  814  461 

Capitation -  499 

Total Pony Club Australia  814  960 

Professional Fees

Accounting  27,364  15,585 

Audit Fees  12,495  9,880 

Legal Fees  3,041  7,018 

Consultants  3,190  4,365 

Contractors  6,650  11,738 

Total Professional Fees  52,739  48,585 

Property Repairs & Maintenance

R & M Building  1,084  659 

R & M  Equipment  269  926 

R & M Grounds -  500 

Total Property Repairs & Maintenance  1,353  2,084 

Services

Electricity & Gas  2,951  6,529 

Rates & Taxes  2,615  4,542 

Security  895  1,267 

Water  890  1,158 

Total Services  7,351  13,495 

Vehicle Expenses  117  625 

Volunteers

Volunteer Meeting Costs -  157 

Volunteer Training  9,091  1,088 

Total Volunteers  9,091  1,245 

Total Expenses  508,276  631,720 

Operating Profit  137,029  30,187 

Other Income

Interest Income  5,431  3,980 

Covid -19 Subsidies -  324,500 

Profit on the Sale of Assets -  317,451 

Total Other Income  5,431  645,931 

Other Expenses

Interest Expense  144  13,867 

Interest Expense - Leases  224  421 
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2022 2021

$ $

PONY CLUB ASSOCIATION OF VICTORIA INC.

ABN: 64 320 020 091

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Total Other Expenses  368  14,288 

Net Profit/(Loss)  142,092  661,830 

27


